
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - SOUTH 

 
Tuesday, 23 May 2023 at 5.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 
To: The members of the Planning Committee - South 
 
Chair:  Councillor Peter Seib 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Jason Baker 
 
Councillor Steve Ashton Councillor Mike Best 
Councillor Henry Hobhouse Councillor Andy Kendall 
Councillor Jenny Kenton Councillor Sue Osborne 
Councillor Oliver Patrick Councillor Evie Potts-Jones 
Councillor Dean Ruddle Councillor Jeny Snell 
Councillor Martin Wale  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicessouth@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Friday, 19 May 
2023. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be streamed to YouTube and viewable at: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mbqX2_jnQ4Q 
 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Friday, 12 May 2023 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mbqX2_jnQ4Q
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mbqX2_jnQ4Q


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Planning Committee - South - 5.30 pm Tuesday, 23 May 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial or 
personal interests in respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 

(The personal interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, Town or Parish Councils 
and other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the minutes.) 

  
3   Public Question Time  

 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
4   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 9 - 

10) 
  

5   Planning Application 20/03725/FUL - Land at Frys Cottage, Cuttifords Door, 
Combe St Nicholas, Chard (Pages 11 - 20) 
  



 

 

6   Planning Application 20/03277/FUL - Land North of Broadway Hill, Broadway 
Hill, Horton, Ilminster (Pages 21 - 92) 
  

7   Planning Application 20/03708/OUT - Land at Gold Well Farm, Yeovil Road, 
Crewkerne (Pages 93 - 152) 
  

8   Planning Application 21/03296/OUT - Land South of Southmead, Perry Street, 
South Chard, Chard. (Pages 153 - 226) 
  

9   Planning Committee South - Future Meeting Arrangements  
 
To consider the meeting arrangements for Planning Committee South and provision 
of alternative dates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by 
Somerset Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public 
function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district. Persons 
viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. 
Somerset Council - AC0000861332 - 2023  



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6

https://www.somerset.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/speaking-at-planning-committee/
https://www.somerset.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/speaking-at-planning-committee/


 

SOMERSET COUNCIL 

UNITARY COUNCILLORS WHO ARE ALSO TOWN AND/OR 
PARISH COUNCILLORS 

UNITARY 
COUNCILLOR TOWN AND/OR PARISH COUNCIL 

Steve Ashton Crewkerne Town Council / Hinton St George Parish 
Council 

Jason Baker Chard Town Council 
Mike Best Crewkerne Town Council 
Andy Kendall Yeovil Town Council 
Jenny Kenton Chard Town Council 
Sue Osborne Ilminster Town Council 
Evie Potts-Jones Yeovil Town Council 
Dean Ruddle Somerton Town Council 

Peter Seib Brympton Parish Council / Chilthorne Domer Parish 
Council 

Jeny Snell Yeovil Town Council / Brympton Parish Council 
 

Their memberships of Parish or Town Councils will be taken as being declared 
by these Councillors to be Personal Interests in the business of the Somerset 

Council meeting and need not be declared verbally.  

Any Unitary Councillor who has a Prejudicial Interest by virtue of their 
Membership of a Parish or Town Council, or who has a special involvement by 
virtue of being a Parish or Town Councillor, in a matter to be discussed by the 

Somerset Council will be expected to declare that prejudicial interest 
personally or bring to the attention of the Somerset Council meeting their 

special involvement. 

H CLARKE, Unitary Solicitor, April 2023 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee 
 
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Planning 
Committee South at this meeting. 
 
The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule. The Planning Officer will 
give further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters 
received as a result of consultations since the agenda has been prepared.   
 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 
 
 
 
Registering to speak about a planning application at this meeting  
 
A request to speak must be made to the Council’s Democratic Services team no later than  
12 noon on the working day before the Committee meeting either by email to 
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk or by telephone on 01823 357628. Further 
information can be viewed in the Public Guidance Notes contained in the Agenda Annexe at 
the front of the agenda pack. 
 
 

Agenda 
Number 

Parish Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address 

Officer 
Rec. 

5 

COMBE ST 
NICHOLAS 

(Chard North 
Ward) 

20/03725 
/FUL 

Erection of new 
dwellinghouse 

Land at Frys Cottage, 
Cuttifords Door, 
Combe St Nicholas, 
Chard 

To refuse 

6 
HORTON 
(Ilminster 

Ward) 

20/03277 
/FUL 

Erection of 49 
dwellings. 

Land North of 
Broadway Hill, 
Broadway Hill, Horton, 
Ilminster 

To approve 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



7 

MERRIOTT 
(South 

Petherton & 
Islemoor 

Ward) 

20/03708 
/OUT 

Outline 
application for 
the development 
of up to 67 
dwellings. 

Land at Gold Well 
Farm, Yeovil Road, 
Crewkerne 

To approve 

8 

TATWORTH & 
FORTON 

(Chard South 
Ward) 

21/03296 
/OUT 

Erection of up to 
95 dwellings. 

Land South of 
Southmead. Perry 
Street, South Chard, 
Chard 

To approve 

 

Page 10



 

Officer Report On Planning Application: 20/03725/FUL 
 
Proposal :   Erection of a new dwellinghouse 

Site Address: Land At Frys Cottage, Cuttifords Door, Combe St 
Nicholas, Chard, Somerset, TA20 3AA 

Parish: Combe St Nicholas   

CHARD NORTH Ward  
 

Cllr Jenny Kenton 
Cllr Martin Wale 

Recommending Case 
Officer: 

Ian Cousins (Specialist), Tel: 01935 462299 Email: 
ian.cousins@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Target date : 6th May 2021   
Applicant : Mr Steve Glanzell 
Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

Ms Jo Hibbert, Lower Hallfield, 
Chardleigh Green, Chard TA20 3AJ 

Application Type : Minor Dwellings 1-9  site less than 1ha 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 

In line with the adopted scheme of delegation, this application was referred to the 
Chair and Vice chair of Planning Committee as Combe St Nicholas Parish Council 
supported the proposal which is contrary to the officer recommendation.  After 
consideration, it was decided that the application be referred to the Planning 
Committee to discuss the matter of sustainability.   
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 
The site consists of the garden of Fry's Cottage in the hamlet of Cuttiford's Door, 
approximately 800m north of the town of Chard. The site lies on an existing 
tarmacked right of way CH5/33, which is used for access by a number of dwellings in 
the settlement. The site is surrounded by an extensive  hedge, which contains a 
number of well-established trees.  
 
Fry's Cottage lies to the west of the site, with other residential properties to the south 
and east, and open countryside to the north. The site lies within flood zone 1, and 
within a SSSI Impact Risk Zone, as well as in the catchment of the Somerset Levels 
and Moors Special Protection Area (SPA). 
 
The proposal seeks full permission for the erection of one 3-bedroomed, two storey 
dwelling, with a double garage.  
 
HISTORY 
 
00/01413/FUL: Construction of a thatched roof together with erection of a 
conservatory (GR 321/101). Approved with conditions 10/7/2000 
11/02249/FUL: The change of use of part of land from horticultural to residential and 
the demolition of existing lean to and the erection of a replacement single storey rear 
extension with the addit
[...]
verse social impacts including compromised community goodwill in 
terms of additional housing in the open-countryside which runs counter to the spatial 
strategy for the District. 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL 
 
The application site lies within a small, un-serviced hamlet which is not identified as 
a rural settlement whereby new open-market hosing can be supported. The site does 
not offer reasonable access to services and facilities and would otherwise, rely on the 
use of private transport. The proposal would therefore run contrary to the spatial 
strategy for the district and would promote a wholly unsustainable pattern of 
development. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy SD1, SS1 and SS2 of the 
South Somerset Local Plan, along with the principles as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Officer Report On Planning Application: 20/03277/FUL 
 
Proposal :   Erection of 49 dwellings and formation of vehicular access. 

Site Address: Land North Of Broadway Hill, Broadway Hill, Horton, 
Ilminster, Somerset, TA19 9QU 

Parish: Horton   

ILMINSTER Ward  Cllr Val Keitch, Cllr Sue Osborne  
Recommending  
Case Officer: 

Catherine Tyrer (Principle Specialist)  
Tel: 01935 462533 Email: catherine.tyrer@somerset.gov.uk 

Target date : 11th June 2021   
Applicant : Galion Ltd 
Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

Mr Eric Telford, Wienerberger House, 
Brooks Drive, Royal Business Park, Manchester SK8 3SA 

Application Type : Major Dwlgs 10 or more or site 0.5ha+ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL: 
 

This application is referred to the South Area Planning Committee as there are 
objections from the Parish Council and as a major planning application under the 
Council's Scheme of Delegation this is automatically referred to Committee for 
determination.   
 
Site Description:  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
The approx. 2.28ha. application site comprises an agricultural field, curre
[...]
SSDC target to be carbon neutral by 2030 new developments should 
be located near local public transport hubs and they should have ground / air 
heat exchangers, solar panels and EV charge points.  

• The planned development alters the existing character of the village and the 
surrounding Blackdowns AONB.  

• There is no local support for this development and its impact on the community 
• Community engagement by developer was inadequate and scheme does not 

reflect views of local people 
• Scheme appears to have allowed a parcel of land to be developed at a later stage 

suggesting that the number of dwellings would be more than 50 in the end 
• The shortfall in the 5 year supply of housing land which is inferred by the 

applicant, cannot justify bringing forward a site which is manifestly unsuitable 
and unsustainable 

• No local employment 
• Will increase the village population by around 100-200 people or 12% 
• To support the development the village also needs a bus service to save an 

additional 5(minimum) cars making short journeys on the local roads. 
• The development should also contribute to the villages existing play park which 

has an existing proposal for expansion. It is in a better location than the 
development for such a facility (away from a main road)  

• Many villagers walk to Horton Village Hall for activities and events and they need 
to cross the road on Broadway Hill from one pavement to another in order to 
reach the village hall and return to the village which is a clear danger for 
pedestrians. As well as no pavement existing on either side of Broadway Hill 
between the village hall and the five dials junction for its entirety there are no 
lights along this route  

• No information is provided to inform the Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA) 

Page 31



 

which SSDC must undertake in its duty as the Competent Authority. 
• The mains water pressure to the houses on Broadway Hill is only just above the 

lowest legal limit. A
[...]
ntribution towards enhancement of equipped play area within Horton 
Channells Lane and Child Play area at the Village Hall: £39,045, with £22,553 
towards ongoing maintenance 

• Off site contribution towards provision of piece of equipment in play area for 
older children: £7,667, with £2,834 towards maintenance 

• Off-site contribution towards the play pitches at Channells Lane: £18,945, with 
£11,499 toward maintenance 

• Total: £103,568 (£2,114 per dwelling) 
 
This would be secured through a s106 agreement.   
 
Travel Plan 
Final Travel Plan to include  

• Travel Information Packs 
• Green Travel Voucher for each occupier/employee  
• Travel Plan Coordinator 

 
Phosphates Mitigation 
 
Appropriate phosphates mitigation as set out within the sHRA (to include 52.51 ha of 

Page 70



 

phosphate mitigation habitat of fallow land, 6.65ha of native deciduous woodland, 
programme of implementation and land management plan.  
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL):   
 
South Somerset approved a Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule on 17 
November 2016.  At the same time as approving the Charging Schedule, it was 
agreed that the levy would be implemented from 3 April 2017 onwards. 
 
Local Plan policy SS6 states: 
A Community Infrastructure Levy will be charged throughout the District in 
accordance with the adopted Charging Schedule for the provision of infrastructure in 
the area. 
 
In this case, the proposal would result in 49no. new (C3) dwellings.  As such, the 
proposed development is CIL liable and, should the Council be minded to approve 
the application, the developer contribution would be secured via a S106 Agreement. 
 
Planning Balance:   
 
The proposed development would result in 49no. new dwellings on the edge of a rural 
settlement, of which 35% would be affordable, together with 1no. new vehicular 
access, associated hard and soft landscaping, parking, sustainable drainage and 3no. 
POSs.   
 
It is acknowledged that more than 100no
[...]
ication site comprises 5.20ha of what is currently agricultural land (the 
majority classified as being Grade 2) comprising five fields of arable and pasture 
land, which are predominantly enclosed by hedgerows and interspersed trees.  The 
site is located on the North Eastern edge of Crewkerne, to the north of the A30/Yeovil 
Road, with existing dwellings on Ashlands Road to the west and existing buildings at 
Goldwell Farm to the east with agricultural land beyond and open fields to the north. 
The land slopes down eastwards towards the River Parrett valley. 
 
The site is located just outside the defined development area of Crewkerne, the 
boundary of which runs along Ashlands Road to the west. On the opposite side of the 
A30 is the allocated housing site (ref: KS/CREW/1), known as the CLR site, which is 
being built out by Taylor Wimpey.  
 
The site is not located within a conservation area. There is a Grade II listed WW2 
Pillbox to the south of the site, but no other listed buildings within the site or close to 
the site. The site is not subject to any statutory or non-statutory wildlife designations. 
The site is located within the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar site and within a 
Mineral Safeguarding Area. 
 
Public right of way (PROW CH 33/17) runs along the site's western boundary. There is 
also a footpath to the east of the site (CH 33/67).  
 
Description of Proposed Development 
 
The proposal as originally submitted, sought outline planning permission for 
residential development of up to 85 dwellings with associated access and highway 
works, drainage and attenuation, open space, play area and landscaping.   
 
During the course of the application, it has been amended, reducing the number of 
dwellings proposed from "up to 85" to "up to 67" new dwellings, with housing 
development removed from fields on the eastern edge of the site (known as fields 4 
and 5).  
 
Details of a phosphates solution to achieve no increase in phosphates has also been 
[...]
e masterplan shows between 1 and 4 car parking spaces for each 
dwelling depending on its size.   
 
The Parameter Plan shows a development area of 1.74ha and 2.35ha of green 
infrastructure (including 0.4ha of public open space, including a play area; 1.21ha of 
natural public open space; and 0.74ha of new/enhanced planted corridor). It includes 
new or enhanced planting corridors, the swale drainage corridor and identifies the 
location for sustainable drainage.  
 

Page 96



 

To meet the phosphates mitigation requires, the Package Treatment Plant and 
sustainable drainage basins occupy field 4, in the east of the site. Field 5, will remain 
as agricultural land and although it falls within the application site red line, no 
development is proposed within that area.    
 
RELEVANT HISTORY AND BACKGROUND 
 
Background 
 
Outline planning permission has been granted for a residential development of 525 
homes on the opposite side of the A30, which forms part of a wider site that includes 
a further 110 homes, Care home and employment land (which are allocated for 
development within the SSDC Local Plan), which is known as the CLR site.  
 
A previous planning application on land which included the application site but 
covered a wider area and included land to the east, for up to 100 dwellings with 
access onto the A30, was submitted in 2013 (ref: 13/02941/OUT). That application 
was refused, and the subsequent appeal dismissed (this is discussed further below).   
 
The site was considered within the 2018 Housing and Economic Land Availability 
Assessment (HELAA) Site W/CREW/0009 Land at Gold Well Farm. As the time, it was 
assessed as unsuitable for housing development due to the impact on the character 
of the approach to the town along the A30 and wider area, and poor accessibility. 
This site was not taken forward as an option through the Regulation 18 consultations 
on Local Plan Review (Issues & Options 2017 and Preferred Options 2019). [NB The 
Local Pla
[...]
e of traffic and parked vehicles 
generated by the development would not have a detrimental impact on the character 
or amenity of the area and would not compromise the safety and/or function of the 
local or strategic road networks in terms of both volume and type of traffic generated.   
 
Policy TA6 states that parking provision in new development should be design-led 
and based upon site characteristic, location and accessibility. The parking 
arrangements within the Council's Parking Strategy will be applied within the District. 
 

Page 127



 

In considering applications for development, NPPF Paragraph 110 requires that: 
a) appropriate opportunities to promote sustainable transport modes can be - or 

have been - taken up, given the type of development and its location; 
b) safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all users; and 
c) any significant impacts from the development on the transport network (in terms 

of capacity and congestion), or on highway safety, can be cost effectively 
mitigated to an acceptable degree. 

 
Paragraph 111 provides that: 
"development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there 
would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative 
impacts on the road network would be severe." 
 
The applicant sets out within the accompanying Design & Access and Transport 
Statements that the application site is no further from such facilities and amenities 
than the allocated CLR site (on the opposite side of the A30, which is currently being 
built out), sites that were being promoted by the authority within the Local Plan 
Review (which is no longer being progressed), or the site at Kit Hill which was 
approved at appeal (LPA ref: 18/01737/OUT). The applicant also highlights that a new 
school is proposed as part of the CLR site and once built, the application site would 
be "walkable" to all the town's educational facilities.  
 
Crewkerne itself is a sustainable settlement 
[...]
South 
Somerset District Council can only make an assessment of CIL liability based on the 
information provided. 
 
You are advised to visit our website for further details https://www.somerset.gov.uk/cil 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 225

https://www.somerset.gov.uk/cil


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	5 Planning Application 20/03725/FUL - Land at Frys Cottage, Cuttifords Door, Combe St Nicholas, Chard
	6 Planning Application 20/03277/FUL - Land North of Broadway Hill, Broadway Hill, Horton, Ilminster
	7 Planning Application 20/03708/OUT - Land at Gold Well Farm, Yeovil Road, Crewkerne
	8 Planning Application 21/03296/OUT - Land South of Southmead, Perry Street, South Chard, Chard.



Minutes of the meeting

W Somerset
¥ Council

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - South held in the Council
Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA2® 2HT, on Tuesday, 23 May 2023
at 5.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Peter Seib (Chair)
Cllr Jason Baker (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Mike Best

Cllr Henry Hobhouse Cllr Andy Kendall (left 5.55pm)
Cllr Sue Osborne Cllr Oliver Patrick

Cllr Evie Potts-Jones Clir Jeny Snell

Cllr Martin Wale

In attendance:

Cllr Tom Power Cllr Lucy Trimnell
Cllr Adam Dance Cllr Val Keitch
Cllr Tony Lock Cllr Emily Pearlstone

Cllr Andy Soughton
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1

Apologies were received from Councillors Jenny Kenton and Dean Ruddle.

2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2

Councillor Jason Baker declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 Planning
Application 21/03296/0UT as he is the Division member.

Councillor Sue Osborne declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 Planning
Application 20/03277/FUL as she is the Division member.

Councillor Martin Wale declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 Planning
Application 20/03725/FUL as he is the Division member and is known to the
applicant.



Public Question Time - Agenda Item 3
There were no questions from members of the public.

Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee - Agenda
Item 4

Members noted the Schedule of planning applications.

Planning Application 20/03725/FUL - Land at Frys Cottage, Cuttifords Door,
Combe St Nicholas, Chard - Agenda Item 5

The Planning Officer presented the application and explained the proposal was
deemed to be acceptable in all regards except the location and sustainability due to
safe access for facilities and services.

He then read out a statement from the applicant as they were unable to attend the
meeting which referred to the issues of location and sustainability in support of the
application.

The officer responded to technical questions and specific points of detail raised by
members including:
e Significance of the nearby Mount Hindrance site which had been approved
but the decision notice yet to be issued.
e Phosphates mitigation.
e Policy details regarding transport and sustainability.

Division member Councillor Martin Wale raised several comments in support of the
application referring to the merits of the proposal.

Initially the Chairman proposed the officer’'s recommendation to refuse the
application which was seconded by Councillor Jeny Snell. On being put to the vote
this was lost unanimously.

As members appeared minded to approve the application the Chairman asked the
officer to detail the required conditions. In response the Officer explained
conditions would be needed for:

e Time limit
e Approved plans



e Materials

e Dwelling not to be occupied until parking spaces provided
e Location of EV charging point

e Tree and Hedgerow protection

e Package treatment plant

e Ecology

It was then proposed by the Chairman to approve the application, contrary to the
officer's recommendation, as the location is deemed to be within an acceptable
distance of facilities and hence within a sustainable location. This was seconded by
Councillor Henry Hobhouse and on being put to the vote was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED:

That planning application 20/03725/FUL be approved contrary to the officer’s
recommendation and subject to the addition of planning conditions regarding:

e Time limit

e Approved plans

e Materials

e Dwelling not to be occupied until parking spaces provided

e Location of EV charging point

e Tree and Hedgerow protection

e Package treatment plant

e Ecology

That delegated authority be granted to officers to agree the full wording of the
justification and conditions.
(voting: unanimous)

Planning Application 20/03277/FUL - Land North of Broadway Hill, Broadway
Hill, Horton, Ilminster - Agenda Item 6

The Planning Officer presented the application and referred to the late
correspondence received and highlighted the key considerations. He noted there
had been a number of public comments received raising highways concerns,
however the highway authority had not raised any objections. The recommendation
was for approval.

Five members of the public addressed the committee in objection to the
application. Some of their comments included:

e Reference to highway safety including the volume of speeding vehicles, few



pavements, lack of street lighting and impact of increased traffic on the local
road network.

e Impact on the local facilities including the education, health and child
services. Local play groups and schools were already oversubscribed and
therefore school places would likely to be needed to be sought outside the
immediate area.

e Horton is a rural settlement, but the proposal is urban in nature and the scale
of the development is out of character with the village.

e There is no public transport and concern of potential conflict with events at

the village hall and future residents of the site.

Questioned the reasons for approval of the application.

Feeling in the village is overwhelmingly anti this proposal. Not anti-housing
but this is an estate.

One person then spoke in support of the application and explained he was the
owner of the site. Some of his comments included that this seemed a natural site to
provide good quality housing and that they had tried to address local concerns.

A representative of Horton Parish Council and a representative of Broadway Parish
Council both addressed the committee in objection to the application. Some of
their comments included:

e Highways and traffic concerns especially when there are traffic issues on the
A303.

e Believed a proper speed survey should have been undertaken.

e Understand that no traffic calming measures can be put in place due to the
main road being an alternative route for traffic if Southfields is blocked,
however there is no mention of this is the officers report.

¢ Questioned local housing need with Broadway already having consent for 60

houses close to this application site.

Both Horton and Broadway have become ‘dormitories’ for the wider area.

The Agent noted the site had been identified by the council and brought forward due
to the current shortfall in the 5 year housing land supply. Some of his other
comments referred to the scale, infrastructure and education contributions and
believed it to be a sustainable development in a sustainable location.

Division member Councillor Val Keitch asked for a refusal of the application as it
was out of character of the local area. Some of her other comments referred to
local education being oversubscribed, pressure on health services and additional
traffic due to the size of the development proposed.



The officer responded on the points raised by the public speakers and later also on
points of detail and technical questions raised by members including density and
scale of the scheme, traffic and highway concerns and phosphate mitigation.

During debate various opinions were raised including:

e Concerns regarding sewage

e No public transport

e Size and design of development in this location.
e Co-existence of the two villages

e Highway safety concerns on the local roads.

e Overdevelopment

e Lack of five year land supply

Councillor Sue Osborne proposed refusal of the application on the grounds of
design, scale and masses of development being out of keeping with the local
settlement. This was seconded by Councillor Evie Potts- Jones.

During a short discussion another member suggested another point to add to the
reason for refusal for overdevelopment. The meeting was adjourned for a few
minutes so that the members could agree their wording for the reason for refusal.

On reconvening the meeting Councillor Sue Osborne read out the grounds for
refusal as follows:

‘The scale of 49 dwellings is too high for this site and location within a rural
settlement. 49 new dwellings is overdevelopment in relation to the local facilities as
is per SS2 and will encourage out commuting as the number of applications that
have already been consented for within Horton and Broadway who do share facilities
is well in excess of over 100 with more applications still in the pipeline behind this
one.

It is also felt the design particularly by the access is inappropriate for this
development and out of keeping with the rest of the village design style’.

Following a short discussion and clarification from the Planning Officer and Legal
representative this proposal was amended and agreed to refuse the application on
the following 3 grounds:

1. Scale of development
2. Design
3. Section 106 legal agreement not in place



On being put to the vote this was carried by 7 in favour of refusal, 2 against and 1
abstention.

RESOLVED:

That application 20/03277/FUL be refused, contrary to the officer recommendation,
on the grounds of Scale of development, Design and Section 106 legal agreement
was not in place.

That delegated authority be granted to officers to agree the full wording of the
reasons for refusal.

(voting: 7 in favour, 2 against, 1 abstention)

Planning Application 20/03708/0UT - Land at Gold Well Farm, Yeovil Road,
Crewkerne - Agenda Item 7

The officer presented the application explaining this was an outline application and
referred to the key considerations. She also updated members that the reason for
approval had been omitted from the report in error and she detailed the wording to
members.

The Agent addressed the committee and noted there had been a reduction in
dwellings following consultation, that phosphates mitigation had been agreed and
no technical objections received from consultees. The scheme would contain 35%
affordable housing, contributions to strategic facilities and would help deliver the
shortfall in the housing land supply.

Division member Councillor Adam Dance referred to recent appeal decisions
regarding the location and believed that some issues had still not been addressed.
Some other comments included:

e Referred to the traffic survey being carried out in the school holidays which
was unlikely to be a true reflection as the proposed access to this site was
very near to the school.

e Local health and education provision being at breaking point.

e Noted 525 houses due to be built on the opposite side of the A30.

During discussion the officers responded to questions and comments made by
members including how the health contributions were calculated. Some of the
points raised by members included:



e Concern regarding access to the site and available parking for school related
traffic.

Do not feel like members are in receipt of all information regarding the
access.

Concerns regarding future education and health capacity.

Impact on proposed future traffic schemes involving one way system and
traffic lights at North Street and Ashlands Road.

The Chairman proposed to support the officer recommendation to approve the
application which was seconded by Councillor Oliver Patrick. On being put to the
vote this was lost by 3 votes in favour of approval, 7 against and © abstentions.

Following a short discussion Councillor Mike Best proposed to defer the application

to enable the highways authority to attend committee and answer questions relating
to highway and access concerns. This was seconded by Councillor Jeny Snell and on
being put to the vote this was carried by 9 in favour, ® against and 1 abstention.

RESOLVED:

That application 20/03708/0UT be deferred to enable the Highways Authority to
attend committee and answer questions.

(voting: 9 in favour, ® against, 1 abstention)

Planning Application 21/03296/0UT - Land South of Southmead, Perry Street,
South Chard, Chard. - Agenda Item 8

This application was not presented or discussed due to lack of time - deferred to
the June meeting.

Planning Committee South - Future Meeting Arrangements - Agenda Item 9
This item was not presented or discussed due to lack of time - deferred to the June

meeting.

(The meeting ended at 9.25 pm)

CHAIR



